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The Segal Company 

30 Waterside Drive, Suite 300 Farmington, CT 06032 

T 860.678.3000 F 860.678 .3090 wwwsegalco.com 

December 14, 2006 

Mr. John 1vers 

City ofMeriden Fire Pension Fund 

142 East Main Street 

Meriden, CT 06450 

Dear Mr. Ivers: 

We are pleased to submit this Actuarial Valuation and Review as ofJuly 1, 2006. It summarizes the actuarial data used in the 

valuation, establishes the funding requirements for fiscal years ending June 30, 2008 and June 30, 2009 and analyzes the 

actuarial experience between July 1, 2004 and June 30, 2006. 

The census information on which our calculations were based was prepared by the City ofMeriden Fire Pension Fund and the 

financial information was provided by the City. That assistance is gratefully acknowledged The actuarial calculations were 

completed by the persons listed below. 

This actuarial valuation has been completed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. To the 

best ofour knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and accurate. Further, in our opinion, 

the assumptions as approved by the Board are reasonably related to the experience ofand the expectations for the Plan. 

We look forward to reviewing this report at your next meeting and to answering any questions. 

Sincerely, 

By ~uJ.t.14M ~~/~ i/.!J~ k.&neiL 
Evan W Woollacott, Jr., EA, MAAA Bridget rr, ASA, MAAA, EA David Revelle Sara B. Monde 

Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary Actuarial Analyst Senior Actuarial Analyst 

6032120,,1/00765.001 

http:wwwsegalco.com
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SECTION 1: Valuation Imm~rv for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

a valuation 
are sufficient to 

as 
whether the assets and the 

m'p",,"ntp,; in this are based on: 

, The benefit of the Pension as administered 

).> inactive vested and retired and as 

);> The assets the 

salary increases and investment and 

'" actuarial 

~ 

employee etc. 

in Valuation Year 

The were the result of this actuarial valuation: 

for the years June and June 30, IS and 
The ARC the fiscal year June 30, 

2007 was with the orior valuation and remains 
See page 24 for the 

, The actuarial valuation reDort as of 

current 

to the extent that 
while increases will 

the actuarial value of assets involves a 
the actuarial value of assets. 

so as to indicate the 

as ot that date. in the value of 
Declines in asset values will increase the 

a 10% in the 
Amrnpnnpn contribution level. Because 

not be reflected 
years. We have shown the 

costs to market 

S AL 
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SECTION 1: Valuation mm~r\l for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

result in investment on the actuarial value of assets in the next few years. 
rate and all other actuarial are met, the 

the actual market return is 
would still 

the next few years. 
to assumed 

has been to year. The);> The increase was: 

Prior Assumption 
2005 3.00% 
2006 3.00% 
2007 

2008 and later 5.25% 

).> J)..JV.VVV per year, and the mortality table was 
Blue Collar Table. 

);;- The retirement was from age 52 and years of service to the rates: 

Years of Service 

25 

26 

.10 2.'i 

34 15 

.15 

The new retirement rates an expected retirement age 56. 56 is the average age retirement for the 
retirees. 
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SECTION 1: Valuation mm!'llrv for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

Key Valuation Results 

2006 2004 

Contributions for July 1: 

Valuation $2.408,065 $2,544,65 

Actual 1,675.200 

Normal cos!. administrati ve expenses 

1 : 

$923.849 $929.783 

Market value of assets 


Actuarial value assets 


Actuarial 


Unfunded actuanal accrued 


GASB 25127 for year 1 : 

contributions 


Actual contributions 


Percentage contributcd 


Funded 


beginning July 1: 

Number or retired and beneficiaries 

Number of vcsted former 

Number of 

Total 

1, 2004 ACluarial 

43.041,422 

46,026.1 43,396.288 

65,036.168 64.094,542 

19.010.179 20,698,254 

$2.605.081 $1,906.328 

1.906320 

70.77% 67.71% 

$4,971,096 $5.134,902 

99 98 

84 

$4,971,096 S5.134.902 

59.180 55,814 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

A. PARTICIPANT DATA 

The Valuation and Review considers the number This section presents a summary statistical 
and characteristics covered data on these participant groups. 

vested terminated 

and 


With the Plan to new entrants, the ratio 
been 

I,' LIHUI5C(A 

CHART 1 

PODulation: 1999 - 2006 

over the past five 
valuations call be seen ill Year Ended Active Retired Participants Ratio of Non-Actives 
this charI. June 30 Participants and Beneficiaries to Actives 

999 97 94 0.97 

96 95 0.99 

2002 98 96 0.98 

2004 92 98 1.07 

2006 1.18 

S AL 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

Active Participants Inactive Participants 
Plan costs are affected by the age, years of service and In this year' s valuation, there were no participants with a 
payroll of active participants. In this year's valuation, there vested right to a deferred or immediate vested benefit. 
were 84 active participants with an average age of 45.1, 
average years of service of 18.8 years and average payroll 
of $59,180. The 92 acti ve participants in the prior valuation 
had an average age of 44.5, average service of 18 .5 years 
and average payroll of $55,814. 

Among the active participants, there were no participants 
with unknown age or service information . 

These graphs show a CHART 2 CHART 3 
distribution ofactive Distribution of Active Participants by Age as of Distribution of Active Participants by Years of Service as 
participants by age and by June 30, 2006 of June 30, 2006 
years of service. 

25 ....................................................... . 20 ....................................................... . 

18 ....... . 


16 , ...... . 
14 ....... . 
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15 ............................. . 

10 ....... . 
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4 t .•.... .

10 ·········1··········· 
2 ~ . 

5·· _ ·· · · ···1·· ··· o• \)0. Q) 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 
As of lune 30, 2006, 78 retired participants and 21 
beneficiaries were receiving total monthl y benefits of 
$291 ,636. For comparison, in the previous valuation, there 
were 74 retired participants and 24 beneficiaries receiving 
monthly benefits of $256,606. Of the 78 current retired 
participants, 33 were disabled retirees. 

These graphs show a CHART 4 CHART 5 
distribution of the current Distribution of Retired Participants by Type and by Distribution of Retired Participants by Type and by Age
retired participants based Monthly Amount as of June 30, 2006 as of June 30, 2006 
on their monthly amount 
and age, by type of 
pension. 25 ....... . .......... ... ............ .. .... ............ . 


20 .......................... . 


15 •.......................... 
 Ii ................. . 


10 .......................... . 


5 .. ··· .. · .... · .. · .. ···1·· -.--1• Disability o - . _ . . 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

B. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
Retirement plan funding anticipates that, over the long 
term, both net contributions (less administrative expenses) 
and net investment earnings (less investment fees) will be 
needed to cover benefit payments. 

Retirement plan assets change as a result of the net impact 
of these income and expense components. Additional 
financial information, including a summary of these 
transactions for the valuation year, is presented in Section 
3, Exhibits 0, E and F. 

The chart depicts the CHART 6 
components of changes ill Comparison of Increases and Decreases in the Actuarial Value of Assets 
the actuarial value of for Years Ended June 30, 2000 - 2006 
assets over the last seven 
years. Note: The first bar 10 -- - --- -- --- -- -- -- -- --- ---- ---- --- -- --- - ---- -- -- - --- ---- -- --- -- --- -- --- - -- -- - -- -- --- --- -... - - --- --- - - -- - - -- - -- -_...
represents increases ill 
assets during each year 9 
while the second bar 8 
details the decreases. 7 

6 
rJl 
C 
o 5 

4 
~ 
Y'7 3 

• Adjustrrent toward market value 2 

• Benefits paid 	 1 

• 	 Net interest and dividends 0 


2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 
 2006• Net contributions 
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CHART 7 
determillation 
actuarial value 

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets 

as of the valuation date, 

Year Ended 

June 30, 2006 June 30, 2005 

Actuarial value of year $44.272,3 19 $43,396,288 

2, Total contributions 2,557.1 09 2,254.275 

Total benefit payments and expenses 3.558,767 3,324.484 

4, Average asset value: (I) + 0,,5 x 1(2) - 0)] 4],771,490 42,861.184 

5a investmenl income: ,08 x (4) ],50L719 3.428,895 

5b, end of year assets: (I) (2) - (JJ + (5a) 46,772,380 45.754,974 

Markel value of assets end year 43,041.422 ]8,34L70 

-746,191 1.482.655 

Actuarial value of not 
than 80% of (6), nor 46,026,189 44,272.319 

Actuarial value as a of market value: (8)/(6) 06,93% 115.47% 

The chart shows the 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the 01 Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

It IS desirable to have level and predictable costs from The amount the adjustment to market value is 
one year to the next. For this reason, the Board has treated as which may be or negative, 

Realized and unrealized and losses are treated 
the sale assets no 

effect on the actuarial value, 

more stable, 

an asset valuation method thai 
to market value, Under this valuation 
value IS not 
year and, as a the asset value and the 

s 
5 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

Both the actuarial value and market value of assets are 
representations of the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 's 
financial status. As investment gains and losses are 
gradually taken into account, the actuarial value of assets 
tracks the market value of assets . The actuarial asset value 
is significant because the City of Meriden Fire Pens ion 
Fund's liabilities are compared to these assets to determine 
what portion, if any, remains unfunded. Amortization of 
the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is an important 
element in determining the contribution requirement. 

From June 30,2004 to June 30, 2006, there was a 
significant reduction in the unrecognized asset loss. As of 
June 30, 2004 it was approximately $6,504,000. As of 
June 30, 2006, the unrecognized loss is approximately 
$2,985,000. The closing of this gap is noted on the graph 
below. 

This chart shows the CHART 8 
change in the actuarial 
value ofassets versus the 

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2000 - 2006 

market value over the past 
seven years. 60 ...................................................... . ....... . ............................................... ..... ... . 


:: --:--:~~:::- : ::::: : ::: :-:::-:--:~:::::: 
(f)

.2 30 

:2 
f:I7 20 

10 ...................................................... . ............................. . ... . ............. . . ... ........... .
-+- Actuarial Value 


- Markel Value 
 o 
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

6 
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two years. 

CHART 9 

2. Net 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

C. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE 

will increase if overall 
npnpnl'P is less favorable than 

IS 

The total gain/(loss) is 
investments and $645,494 from all sources. The net 

sources other than 

the actuarial 
Athe belief 

or losses in one year 

VnAI'IAnl"A for Two-Year Period Ended June 30.2006 

from investments" -$2,228.846 

from administrative expenses -50.668 

3. Net from other 

4. Net experience (I) + (2) + -$1.583,352 

Details ill Chari 

Details Chari 12 

S AL 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

Investment Rate of Return Since the smoothed return for the year was less than the 

rale 

the last two years was 1 

of asset is the assumed return, the City Meriden Fire Fund 

of Meriden Fire Pension 

return. The assumed retum should an actuarial loss the 
June 2006 with 

For valuation the 
actuarial value of assets is 
actuarial basis the 2006 
4.54% the 2005 year. In 

This chart the CHART 10 
due Actuarial Value Investment

investment 

Year Ended 


June 30, 2006 June 2005 


Actual return $2,755.528 $1.946,240 

Average value 43,771.490 42,861,184 

:t Actual rate of return: 630% 4.54% 

4. Assumed rate of return 800% 

5. return: (2) x $3,501 19 $3.428,895 

6. Actuarial gainl(loss): (1) - (5) 

SEGAL 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

Subsection B described the actuarial asset valuation 
method that gradually takes into account fluctuations in the 
market value rate of return . The effect of this is to stabilize 
the actuarial rate of return, which contributes to leveling 
pension plan costs. 

Administrative Expenses 
Administrative expenses for the years. ended June 30, 2006 
and 2005 totaled $90,391 compared to the assumption of 
$40,000 ($20,000 per year). Thi s resulted in a loss of 
$50,668 for the two years including an adjustment for 
interest. We have increased the assumption to $30,000 per 
year. If the trend of higher than expected expenses 
continues, we will need to continue increasing the expense 
assumption . 

This chart illustrates how CHART 11 
this leveling effect has Market and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended June 30, 2000 - 2006 
actually worked over the 
years 2000 - 2006. 

25% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

20% - - - - - - - - ~ . - . _ .. - - - - - - - . - - - - .. -. - - - - - . - - - - - - - -. - .. - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - . - - . - . - . - - . - - - . - . - .. - - - - - . - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - 

15% 


10% 


5% 


0% 


-5% r' --------------------~---. --------. -------. -. 
-10% 

Actuarial Value 
-15% 

- Market Value 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

9 
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2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

);;- the number of and 
There are other differences between the and the 

);;- increases different than assumed. that appear when the new valuation is 
with the Droiections from the Drevious valuation. 

These include: 162 which 

);;- the extent of turnover among the 
A brief summary of the

);;- retirement 
of the of Fire Pension Fund 

);:. the two-year Deriod endin!:!: June 30. 2006 is shown in theor fewer deaths than 

The chart shOYl/s elements CHART 12 

Due to in for Two-Year Period Ended June 30,2006 

recent years. 
retirees and beneficiaries $777.869 

2. increases more than eXDccted for actives -318,359 

3. Miscellaneous 236.652 

4. Total $696,162 

s 
10 



• • • 

3, 

4, 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

D. VALUAnON CONTRIBUTION 

to fund the 
an 

on the unfunded actuarial accrued 
the 

members to determine the 

is based on a 
actuarial accrued liability as 

in the Jaw governing the As of J uJ y I, 
are 23 years on this schedule. 

The chart compares this 	 CHART 13 

Recommended Contribution 

the 

Year 1 

2006 	 2004 

%of %.of 
Amount Payroll Amount 

I, Total normal cost $893,849 17,98% $909,783 


2, Administrative expenses 30.000 20,000 


contributions -305.627 -278362 


( + $618.222 $651,421 


S. accrued liabilitv 65,036.368 64,094542 


6, assets 


Unfunded actuarial accrued (S) - (6) $19,010,179 $20,698,254 


8, on unfunded actuarial accrued 


(8). 

1.697.225 34.14% 1,79,'U58 34,96% 

9, TOlal recommended contribution: (4) for 

$4,971,09610. 

"'Recommended contributions are assumed year. 

*s 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

The contribution rates as of July 1, 2006 are based on all of 
the data described in the previous sections, the actuarial 
assumptions described in Sec ti on 4, and the Plan 
provi s ions adopted at the time of preparation of the 
Actuarial Valuation. They include all changes affecting 
future costs, adopted benefit changes, actuari al ga ins and 
losses and changes in the ac tuarial assumptions. 

Reconciliation of' Valuation Contribution 
The chart be low de tails the changes in the recommended 
contributi on from the prior valuation to the current year's 
valuation . 

Th e chart reconciles the CHART 14 
contribution f rom th e 
prior valuation to th e 

Reconciliation of Valuation Contribution from July 1,2004 to July 1,2006 

amo unt determined ill 
th is valuation. Valuation Contribution as of July 1, 2004 $2.544,651 

Effec t of change in admini strative expense assumption $10.400 

Effec t of change in other actu ari al assu mptions -424,332 

Effect of contributions (more)/Iess than recommended contribution 100,585 

Effect of in ves tment (gain)/Ioss 206,951 

Effec t of other gains and losses on accrued liability -59 ,935 

Effect of net other changes 29 ,745 

Total change -$ 136.586 

Valuation Contribution as of July 1, 2006 $2,408,065 

*SEGAL 
12 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

These graphs show key CHART 15 CHART 16 
CASB factors. Required Versus Actual Contributions 	 Funded Ratio 

4.0 	 ................ - - - - - - - .. - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - -- 100% 


90%
3.5 

80% 


3.0 
70% 

2.5 60% -- - ------~.-------------.-- - -----~---.--- - -
(f) 

~ 20 ~~~: ~ ::~::::::: _ .. - - - - - - - - - - _. -- - - - - - - - - - - _. -_. - -~ 1.5 
If> 30% 

1.0 
20% 

0.5 10% 

0% 

1997 1998 1999 	 1994 1996 1998 1999 2000 2002 2004 2006 
0.0 

_ AVA Basis - _ MVA Basis 

--- ~.-
- .  . -

.. - -

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 
• Required . Actual 

E. INFORMATION REOUIRED BY THE GASB 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
reporting information provides standardized information 
for comparative purposes of governmental pension plans. 
This information allows a reader of the financial statements 
to compare the funding status of one governmental plan to 
another on relatively equal terms. 

Critical information to GASB is the historical comparison 
of the GASB required contribution to the actual 
contributions . This comparison demonstrates whether a 
plan is being funded on an actuarially sound basis and in 
accordance with the GASB funding requirements. Chart 15 
below presents a graphical representation of this 
information for the Plan. 

The other critical piece of information regarding the Plan's 
financial status is the funded ratio. This ratio compares the 

actuarial value of assets 10 the actuarial accrued liabilities 
of the plan as calculated under GASB. High ratios indicate 
a well-funded plan with assets sufficient to pay most 
benefits. Lower ratios may indicate recent changes to 
benefit structures, funding of the plan below actuarial 
requirements, poor asset performance, or a variety of other 
changes. 

Although GASB requires that the actuarial value of assets 
be used to determine the funded ratio, Chart 16 shows the 
funded ratio calculated using both the actuarial value of 
assets and the market value of assets. 

The details regarding the calculations of these values and 
other GASB numbers may be found in Section 4, Exhibits 
II, III, and IV. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 
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SECTION 3: Information for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

EXHIBIT C 

Reconciliation of Participant Data 

Active Vested Former Retired 
Disableds Beneficiaries Total 

Number as 35 39 24 190 

Retirements -6 N/A 6 N/A 0 

New disabilities 0 2 N/A N/A 0 

Died with 0 0 -I 0 0 

Died without 0 -3 0 -4 

Number of July J, 84 0 45 IS."! 

s 
6 
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SECTION 3: Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

EXHIBIT D 

Statement of Income and on an Actuarial Value Basis 

Year Ended June 30, 2006 Year Ended June 30, 2005 

Contribution income: 

contributions $2.206,320 $1.906,320 

contributions 350.789 347,955 

Less administrative expenses -s 1,901 

Nel contribution income $2.505.208 $2.215.785 

Investment income: 

Interest, dividends and other income $949.435 

IOward market value 2,012,560 

investment fees -206.467 

investment income 1,755.528 1.946,240 

Total income available for benefits $5.260,736 $4.1 62J)2S 

Less benefit payments $3.506,866 $3,285,994 

in reserve for future benefits $ 1,753,870 $876.Q3 

s 
7 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

EXHIBIT E 

Table of Financial Information 

Year Ended June 30, 2006 Year Ended June 30, 2005 

Cash equivalents $7,874,990 $1,174,727 

Accounts receivable 220,880 189.311 

Investments 34,947,586 36,978,772 

Total assets $4:1,04:1,456 $38,342,810 

Less accounts payable $2,034 $1,109 

Net assets at market value 

Net assets at actuarial value 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

EXHIBIT F 

InnlmP-l,t of the Fund June 2006 

Actuarial 
Net Value of 

Year Ended Employer Employee Investment Administrative Benefit Assets at 
June 30 Contributions Contributions Return* End of Year 

2000 $0 $243.530 $4.813.886 $171.096 $2.590,586 $49.656, I 09 

2001 955,772 243,995 3JJ42A2.i 0 2,816,847 5 I ,081A52 

2002 1.632.000 259,457 1,481,353 60,464 2.951.805 48,4 79.287 

2003 1,67S,200 309,461 -4,504.580 60,734 .\.077.000 42,821,634 

2004 1.675,200 351.204 1,752,703 27,756 3.176,697 43396.288 

2005 1,906.320 347.955 1,946.240 38,490 3.285,994 44.272.319 

2006 2,206.320 350,789 2,755.528 51,901 3,506.866 46.026.189 

*s AL 
19 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

EXHIBIT G 

of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 

Year Ended 


June 2006 June 2005 


Unfunded/(overfunded) accrued 5.1 	 $20.698,254 

2. Normal cost of year 	 1.623 

3. Total contributions 	 -2.557, 109 -2,254.275 

4. Interest 

(a) For whole year on (I) + (2) 	 $1.758,944 $1.7 30.243 

(b) For half year on (3) 	 -lOOm -88,834 

(c) 	Total interest 1.641.409 

unfunded actuarial accrued $21,087,692 $21.015.17 

due to: 

(Gain)/loss 	 $1.583,:152 


-3.660,865 


7. actuarial accrued year 

changes 

s 

20 

http:21.015.17
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

EXHIBIT H 

Definitions of Pension Terms 

The following list defines certain technical terms for the convenience of the reader: 

Assumptions or Actuarial 
Assumptions: 

Normal Cost: 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 
For Actives: 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 
For Pensioners: 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liability: 

The estimates on which the cost of the Plan is calculated including: 

(a) Investment return - the rate of investment yield that the Plan will earn over 
the long-term future; 

(b) Mortality rates - the death rates of employees and pensioners; life 
expectancy is based on these rates; 

(c) Retirement rates - the rate or probability of retirement at a given age; 

(d) Turnover rates - the rates at which employees of various ages are expected 
to leave employment for reasons other than death, disability, or retirement. 

The amount of contributions required to fund the benefit allocated to the current year 
of service. 

The equivalent of the accumulated normal costs allocated to the years before the 
valuation date. 

The single sum value of lifetime benefits to existing pensioners . This sum takes 
account of life expectancies appropriate to the ages of the pensioners and the interest 
that the sum is expected to earn before it is entirely paid out in benefIts. 

The extent to which the actuarial accrued liability of the Plan exceeds the assets of the 
Plan. There is a wide range of approaches to paying off the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability, from meeting the interest accrual only to amortizing it over a specific period 
of time. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: SUDDlemental Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

years in value to the Plan's unfunded actuarial 

as a of the average value 
For actuarial purposes, the investment return orten reflects a 

and losses to avoid in the value of assets 

di vidends and 

of 
one 

year to the next. 

s AL 
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EXHIBIT I 

Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results 

vested 

Not vested 

23 

61 

99 

° 84 

2. 

4, 

the valuation date are as follows: 
adminislrmi ve expenses 

Actuarial accrued liahility 

Retired oarticioants and beneficiaries 

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 

market value hy the 

$40,947,1 

° 24,089,202 

$923,849 

65,0,16,368 

):\9 

$19,010,179 

The 
I. Normal cost, 

SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

The to us: to the 

as of the valuation date 21 beneficiaries pay status) 

2. inactive year ended June -'W. 2006 vested 

active the year ended June 30, 2006 

Inactive 

Active 

with vested 

*s AL 
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on unfunded actuarial accrued 

R ..nnrtin.... Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund SECTION 4: 

EXHIBIT I 

mm:uv of Actuarial Valuation Results 

is as follows: 

Total normal COSI $893.849 


The determination of the 

2. Administrative expenses 30.000 

3. cOlllri bu tions -305.627 

4. ) + (2) + $618.222 

1,697.225 

TOlal valuation contribution: (5), 

5. 

for 

cost as .2007: !(I) + (3))045 + (2) 644.692 

8. Recommended contributions for fiscal year ending June 30, 2008: (5) + (7), for interest $2,435,594 

9. Proiected City normal cost of Jul v I. 2008 [( I ) + x 1.045 x .045 + (2) 672J53 

2009: (5) + (9), adjusted for interest $2,464,36110. Recommended contributions for fiscal year 

S AL 
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Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund SECTION 4: 

EXHIBIT II 

Information by the GASB Schedule of Contributions 

.Plan Year Annual Actual 
Ended June 30 Contributions Contributions Contributed 

997 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

20m 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

$3.457,500 

3,405.500 

3.450.800 

3334.200 

.494.200 

.647,793 

1,682.036 

1,872,975 

.906.328 

2,574.201 

2.605.081 

2.435,594 

$2.244.200 

2323.600 

2391 167 

o 
955.772 

.632.000 

1.675,200 

.675.200 

.906320 

2.206.120 

64.9% 

68.29/ 

0.0% 

640% 

99.0°;", 

89.4% 

100.0% 

s 
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nnrtinn Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund SECTION 4: 

EXHIBIT III 

Supplementary Information by the GASB Schedule of 

Unfunded! UAAl as a 
Actuarial Actuarial (Overfunded) Percentage of 

Actuarial Value Accrued liability AAl Covered Covered 
Valuation of Assets (AAl) (UAAl) 

Date (a) (b) (b) 

07/0111994 $17,700,700 $43,481.200 $4.080,000 631.88% 

07/0111995 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

07/01/1996 25.622.500 51.562,800 25.940.300 4.25\.800 61 

07/0111997 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

07/01 998 32,626.20() 56.236.600 23.610,400 58.02% 4,462.500 529.08% 

07/01/] 999 47,360.400 17.200 8.656.800 84.55% 4.600,200 188. 

07/0112000 49.656,109 59.676.621 10,020.512 83.21 4,463,535 224.50% 

07/0112001 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

07/01/2002 48.479.287 61 5 12,616,328 5.147.294 245. 1% 

07/0 112003 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

07/0112004 43.396.288 64.094.542 20.698.254 67.71% 5.134.902 403.09% 

07/0112005 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

07/() 1/2006 46,026.1 65.036.368 179 4.97 ,096 382.41 

Nol Ihall zero 
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EXHIBIT IV 

Information by the GASB 

Valuation date 1,2006 

Actuarial cost method Age Normal Cost Method 

Amortization method Level dollar closed 

I""HlaUUII!; amortization 23 as 1,2006 

Asset valuation method 5 year of investment return 

Actuarial 

Investment rate of return 800% 

increases 400% 

Plan members 

Retired and beneficiaries 99 
benefits 

Terminated" entitled but not yet o 
benefits 

Active 84 

Talal 183 
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SECTION 4: Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

EXHIBIT V 

and the Annual Pension Cost Pursuant to GASB 27 of the Net Pension 

Employer 
Annual Interest on ARC 

Plan Year Amount NPO Adjustment NPO Balance 
Ended June Contribution Contributed" (h)* 8.00% (h) I (e) NPO+ 

30 (a) (b) (c) (d) 

1996 $3308,600 $2,140,800 $418,056 $450368 11.6012 $:1.276.288 $1,135,488 

1997 3.457.500 2.244.200 508.895 555,493 1,4514 3.410,902 I, 66,702 7527,884 

1998 3,405.500 2,323,600 602,231 666,920 11.2875 3,340,811 1,017,2 1 8,545,095 

1999 3,450,800 2,391,167 683,608 802,425 11.1105 3,331,983 940,816 9,485,911 

2000 3,:n4,200 0 758,873 906,366 0.9194 186,707 3, 86.707 

1,494,200 955,772 1,045,491 .112,094 II 1,427,597 471,825 13.144.443 

2002 1,647,793 1,632.000 .084,417 1 163,307 11,2992 1.568.903 -63,097 13.081,346 

2003 1,682.0:\6 1,675.200 1,079,211 1,168,478 I 1.1952 1.592,769 -82,431 12.998,9 

2004 1,872.975 L675,:WO 1.039,91 144,699 I .3558 1 89 92,989 ]3,091,904 

2005 ,906,:\28 1,906,320 ,047,352 1,166,2]9 11.2257 1,787.441 -118,879 12,973J)25 

2006 2.574,20] 2,206,320 1,037,842 .1,170,286 11.0853 2,441,757 235,437 13,208,462 

S AL 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

EXHIBIT VI 

Actuarial and Actuarial Cost Method 

Blue Collar rates: 983 

Ratebefore Retirement: 

Disability Withdrawal 

Age Male Female Male Female Male Female 

20 0.03 om 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.00 

25 0.04 0.02 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.00 

30 0.07 0.03 0.11 II 0.00 0.00 

35 0.11 0.05 0.15 15 0.00 

40 0.14 022 0.00 

45 0.1 o. 0.36 0.00 

50 0.24 0.61 0.00 0.00 

55 0.42 .01 0.00 000 

60 0.83 0.49 1.63 0.00 0.00 

to retirement and 100% of the disabilities with less than 10 years of service are assumed service connected. 

IJpr<,pnt married: 75% 

spouse: Males are assumed to be three years older than their spollses 

Net investment return: 

29 
S AL 
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SECTION 4: Information for the of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

rates: 

Years of Service Retirement Prnh~hi 

26 

::I 

35 

20% 

10 

25 

15 

100 

of 30 years of service, but not later than 

increases: 

Year Rate ("I,,) 

2005 300% 


2006 :100% 


2007 4.25% 


2008 and after 5.25% 


expenses: 

assets: 

,2003 or later and 3.75% if date retirement 

Sum 

at ena at year 111 excess 
market value as necessary so that 

S AL 

30 



• • • 
.o....... rt.... ,.. Information for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund SECTION 4: 

cost method: 

assumptions: 

is the age al the lime the 
have commenced if the plan had always been in 

existence. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an 
individual basis and are and with Normal Cost determined 

Based on 

were 


as if the current benefit accrual rate had alwavs been in 

y Increase has been to year. The prior 
is below: 

3.00% 
3.00% 
4.25% 
5.25% 

for administrative expenses was increased from $2U.UUU to 

» 	 The table was changed from the 1983 Table 
with to the RP2000 Combined Blue Collar table. 

» 	The retirement assumption was from age 52 of 30 years 
of service no later than age to retirement rates in the following table: 

Years of Service Retirement 


2S 20% 


26 29 10 


30 25 


I - 34 5 


3S 00 


S AL 
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Information for the Citv of Meriden Fire Pension Fund SECTION 4: 

EXHIBIT VII 

Summary of Plan Provisions 

the City of Meriden Fire 
intended to nor should it be as, a complete statement all 
This exhibit summarizes the 

Plan Year: 

Retirement: 

Service 


Amount 


Disability: 

Service connected 

Age 

Service 

Amount 

Service 

Amount 

June 30 

None 

25 years 

2.2% times years of service 
50% emoluments 

collective 

pay, 
health insurance minus cost share 

None 

An pay for the no less than 

None 

oyears if hired afler ; otherwise none 

held at termination. 

An annuity of pay the rank held at 

S AL 
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SECTION 4; Information for the City of Meriden Fire Pension Fund 

death benefit: 

None 

Refund 

Service connected benefit 

None 

Service None 

Amount An annuity 50% of 
insurance for the rank held at 

25 years service. At that 
would have been 

until 

and 

the day before their 

NOll-service spouse's 

Amount 

h.an.a.fitc 

for service retirement 

An 
retired the 

if had 

contribution rate: 

who retire after 
receive a COLA of 3% per year to 

7.5% of rate pay emoluments. 

to the 

was at the time 

of 25 years of 

goes to and goes to 
health. 

*s AL 
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There have been no since our valuation.in in the 

s 
34 


